RESOLUTION NO. 526

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE WATER PURIFICATION DISTRICT AND THE ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY REGARDING DE-ICING WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Introduced: 12/5/19 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Water Purification District has indicated that de-icing activities at the Albany County Airport results in substantial runoff and accumulation of glycol-laden wastewater and the Airport Authority has determined that, should an emergency arise with their treatment system, the most viable alternative for the emergency treatment of glycol-laden wastewater is the Water Purification District facilities, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director has requested authorization to execute a five-year renewal agreement with the Albany County Airport Authority regarding the emergency treatment of glycol-laden wastewater, laboratory analysis and sludge disposal in an amount estimated to be \$5,000 annually, for a term commencing January 1, 2020 and ending January 1, 2025, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute a five-year renewal agreement with the Albany County Airport Authority regarding the emergency treatment of glycol-laden wastewater, laboratory analysis and sludge disposal in an amount estimated to be \$5,000 annually for a term commencing January 1, 2020 and ending January 1, 2025, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 12/5/19